

Request for **Quotation**

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437 PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 y 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE
NITRO WV 25143 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SCENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE STH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

	DATE PRINT	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
	01/11/20	01/11/2012							
	BID OPENING DATE:	ID OPENING DATE: 02/16/2		012		BID O	PENING TIME	01:	30PM
	LINE		QUANTITY UGP		CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
00	001		Li	S	0:	31-13			
	RI	EPLACE		r PUMI	PS SEI	RVING BUILDING $\overline{2}$	5		
						EST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) ONSTRUCTION	1		
	Ad IS MX RI BU	ENCY, S SOLIC TERIAL EPLACEM	THE WILLIAMS S, SUITENT OF	ST VI BIDS PPLIES WATE PAR	RGINI TO PI , ANI ER SOU ERSBU	PURCHASING DIVISION OF GIVEN OF COMMENT OF COMMENT TO PROJECT HEAT PUMPS DURG, WEST VIRGING	ENERAL SERVIC V WITH ALL LAI ROVIDE LOCATED IN		
	AV ST IN FA DI	I AT TH REET I ITEREST LLURE SQUALI	E AGEI N PARI ED PAI TO AT' FICAT;	CY'S CERSBU TIES CEND T	LOCA' IRG, ARE IHE MA	BE HELD ON 01/: CION AT 5TH AVENUMEST VIRGINIA. A REQUIRED TO ATTENUMENTORY PRE-BID BID. NO ONE PERBID BID. NO ONE PERBID BIDDER.	JE AND AVERY ALL ND THIS MEETIN SHALL RESULT	NG IN	ECEIVED
	PO OF PR RE IN AC	TENTIA FICIAL E-BID. PRESEN DISQU CEPT A	L BIDI DOCUI FAII TATIVI ALIFIC	DERS TO SERVICE TO SER	O CON ERIFY O PRO ON I OF I CUMEN	TING ATTENDANCE AVIDE YOUR COMPANDED TO SET ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE STATION TO VERIFY OF THE FOR ENSURING TO SET ATTENDANCE ATTENDANCE ATTENDANCE ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE SET ATTENDANCE	LL SERVE AS : AT THE MANDAT NY AND HEET WILL RES ATE WILL NOT MATTENDANCE. THEY HAVE		FEB 16 PM 12: 53 V PURCHASING DIVISION
-	IONATURE A A	9			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	IDITIONS	10.000	
S	IGNATURE					TELEPHONE 30	4-204-1500	DATE	02/16/2012
TI	TLE HVAC MA	NACED	FEI	N	200011			MCEE	TO BE NOTED ABOVE
					208844	NAME AND ADDRESS I			

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BÁA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W,Va, C.S.R, §148-1-6.6).



709060507

NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

25143

4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/11/2012 **BID OPENING DATE:** 02/16/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** COMPLETED THE INFORMATION REQUIRED ON THE ATTENDANCE THE PURCHASING DIVISION AND THE STATE AGENCY WILL NOT ASSUME ANY RESPONSIBILITY FOR A BIDDER-S FAILURE TO COMPLETE THE PRE-BID ATTENDANCE SHEET. ADDITION, WE REQUEST THAT ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS INCLUDE THEIR E-MAIL ADDRESS AND FAX NUMBER. ALL POTENTIAL BIDDERS ARE REQUESTED TO ARRIVE PRIOR TO THE STARTING TIME FOR THE PRE-BID. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE LATE, BUT PRIOR TO THE DISMISSAL OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID WILL BE PERMITTED TO SIGN IN. BIDDERS WHO ARRIVE AFTER CONCLUSION OF THE TECHNICAL PORTION OF THE PRE-BID, BUT DURING ANY SUBSEQUENT PART OF THE PRE-BID WILL NOT BE PERMITTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE SHEET. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLECITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VTRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 02/03/2012 AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED. VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BENDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304-204-1500 02/16/2012 HVAC MANAGER **ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE** 208844160



Request for Quotation

GSD126437

PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC y4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SCENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
HUILDING TWENTY FIVE
PSTH & AVERY
OPARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/11/2012	00/36/0030					
BID OPENING DATE:	02/16/2012		BIL	0.01	ENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE Q	JANTITY U	OP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
STATE I THE BII CONTAC	BUYER. VI D. THE ST	OLATION ATE BUYE AND ALL	PRESS WRITTEN MAY RESULT IN R LISTED ABOV INQUIRIES AFT	RES E IS	JECTION OF S THE SOLE	
(1) HE THE BII THE BII THE BII THE BII	OR SHE IS OOR ANY D ODER, (2) ODER IN A ODER HAS P	AUTHOR: OCUMENTS THAT HE CONTRACT ROPERLY	THIS BID IS CE ZED BY THE BI RELATED THER OR SHE IS AUT TUAL RELATIONS REGISTERED WI RE REGISTRATIONS	DDEI RETO THORI SHIP,	R TO EXECUTE ON BEHALF OF IZED TO BIND , AND (3) THA'	r
TION FOR REQUIRE SUBMIT THE BILL MUST BE OF THE CLE 1D, TO SUBMIT THE BILL NOTICE WITHIN IS RECE	RGINIA CO R A PUBLI S EACH VE AT THE SA THE ENC SIGNED A VENDOR S CHAPTER IT THE SI SHALL RE TO PROCEE (60) CALE	C MPROVINDOR THAME TIME LOSED DRIVED AGENCY	P-5 PROVIDES TO SEMENT CONSTRUCT SUBMITS A BEAN AFFIDAVIT OUG-FREE WORKPOTTED WITH THE POST OF THE WEST VIRGIN OUT	CTIC SID I OF C PLACE BIL PROVI IIA C IIA C TO E	ON CONTRACT FOR THE WORK TO THE WORK TO THE WORK TO THE WORK TO THE	ro rh
NOTICE	O CANCEL '	THIS CON	TOR OF PURCHA TRACT IMMEDIA THE MATERIALS ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND	TELY OR	UPON WRITTEN WORKMANSHIP	
BIGNATURE			TELEPHONI	E 304	204-1500 P	02/16/2012
HVAC MANAGE	D FEIN	208844		304-		IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

MODERA

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY TO PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRIN		TERMS	OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DATE		2/16/20	กาว		BTD	ODENTNO ETME	1 20011
				CAT.	And the second of the second o	2.2 200 200 10 200	1:30PM
LINE	QUANTI	ry	UOP	NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	SUPPLIED WITH THE HERE IN.	SPECI	OF AN	N INF	ERIOR QUALITY OR S OF THE BID AND	DO NOT CONFORM CONTRACT	
	THE HIGH RATES AS TO WEST	ER OF ESTAB VIRGIN	THE BLISH VIA	U.S. HED F CODE	CTOR OR SUBCONTR DEPARTMENT OF L OR WOOD COUNTY, 21-5A, ET, SEQ. IS PROJECT)	ABOR MINIMUM WAG	
	INTEREST REQUIRED OR IN AN	FOR P BY ST Y AMER	AYME 'ATE .ICAN	NTS LAW) INS	RENCES MADE TO A DUE (EXCEPT FOR , CONTAINED IN TH FITUTE OF ARCHIT FRACT ARE HEREBY	ANY INTEREST IS CONTRACT CCTS DOCUMENTS	
4	A CERTIF:	ICATE :	FROM	WOR	VENDOR IS REQUI	N IF SUCCESSFUL	
2	OF THIS	HE ITE	MS CI CT:	HECK	ED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
ת נ	SSUANCE HE BID I	OF COL	GENEI NTRA NTS	RAL I CT. THE	SFUL VENDOR SHAI IABILITY INSURAN UNLESS OTHERWISE MINIMUM AMOUNT O ,000,000.00.	CE PRIOR TO	
F A	OKNISH F	KOOH, C	DE BU	TLDE	RANCE: SUCCESSF RS RISK - ALL RI OF THE AMOUNT O	SK INSURANCE IN	
7 S	OBMILLED	AYAELE WITH	EACH	THE :	NT (5%) OF THE T STATE OF WEST VI AS A BID BOND. SH A PERFORMANCE	RGINIA, SHALL BE	
1					ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	
ENATURE //					TELEPHONE 304	1-204-1500 DATE	02/16/2012
HVAC MA	NAGER	FEIN	2	208844			TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NITRO WV

State of West Virginia Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE

5TH & AVERY To

PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

		TER	MS OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/11/							
BID OPENING DATE:	: 0	2/16/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANT	TITY	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	MATERIA BONDS M IRREVOC SOLVENT STATE O IN LIEU UNDER \$ ACCECPT BOND, O () MA COVERING THE SUCC REV. 11, EXHIBIT COMESTIC PROJECTS	L BONI AY BE SUREI F WEST OF A 100,00 ABLE I R LABC INTENA G THE CESSFU /00	PROVINCE PROVINCE PROVINCE PROOFICE PRO	100% IDED OF IPANY SINIA WILL PERSO OMATI OND: OMATI	OF THE AMOUNT OF THE FORM OF A CREDIT, OR BOND AUTHORIZED TO DOTAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND FIAL BOND. A TWO (2) YEAR ASTEM WILL BE A STEEL IN PURE AUTHORIZED TO DOTAL CODE SOR CONSTRUCTION,	F THE CONTRACT CERTIFIED CHE FURNISHED BY A D BUSINESS IN REDIT SUBMITTE FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT , PERFORMANCE MAINTENANCE BE REQUIREMENT OF	CK, THE D
M S C T P	ALTERATION OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE COMMENT OF THE PRODUCT OF THE PRO	ON, R. JORKS LASE 0: L	EPAIR WHER F STE ,000 UIRED EL PR ITEMS E SIT INUM S LES	, IMP E THE EL ON OR WH , THE ODUCT OF M E OF GLAS E USE	PROVEMENT OR MAIN COST IS MORE TO LY, WHERE THE CO ERE MORE THAN 10 STATE WILL ACCO S PRODUCED IN TO ACHINERY OR EQUI PUBLIC WORKS SHA S OR STEEL, UNLE N \$50,000 OR LES D IN PUBLIC WORK	TENANCE OF IAN \$50,000 AND OST OF STEEL IS 0,000 POUNDS OF IPT ONLY ALUMIN IE UNITED STATE IPMENT PURCHASE LL BE MADE OF ISS THE COST OF ISS THAN 10,000 ISS PROJECTS.	O, S S S NUM ES ED
IGNATURE /					TELEPHONE	4 204 1500 P	ATE 02/15/2011
TLE HVAC MAI		The			30	4-204-1500 P	02/16/2011
		FEIN		088441		ADDRESS SULAN	IGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 West Part Foldon

Request for
Quotation Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV

26105

304-558-2317

01/11/2	2012							
	2012							
OPENING DATE	: 0	2/16/2	2012		BID	OPENING TIM	E 01:3	0 PM
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO,	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	E	AMOUNT
	CCEPTE O BE U O BE U O BE O RODUCT ABOR S EPARTM NLY IF RICE T ROVISI ETERMI LUMINU HAN TH FFICE I LEDUCTI LL VEN	DONLY NREASC MORE FOR S TO FOR URPLUS ENT OF DOMES HAN TH OR TO ONS, TO NES TH M, GLA E LOWE MAY RE ON IN DORS M NG FOR	IF TONABLE IGHER ITHE SECOND THE ATTHE SECOND ITHE IGHT IN IGHT IN ITHE IGHT IN ITH	NUM, HE CO THAM DOMES PLIEI ", AS R, FO RODUC EIGN WARD ENDIN ERE E D DOM , IN OWEST	GLASS OR STEEL ST OF DOMESTIC ICH COST IS UNRE ITHE BID PRICE ITIC ALUMINUM, G OR PRODUCED IN DEFINED BY THE REIGN PRODUCTS TS ARE 30% OR M MADE PRODUCTS. OF A CONTRACT UNICATION CONTRACT	PRODUCTS IS ASONABLE IF FOR FOREIGN LASS OR STEI A "SUBSTAN" UNITED STAN MAY BE SUPPI ORE HIGHER IN LIKE FOREIC ABLE AND LO THE SPENDING LUATION ANI MESTIC PROI IF THEY ARE	FOUND IT IS MADE EL FIAL FES LIED IN OVE UNIT EN OWER NG OUCTS	
Ŋ	XHIBIT OTICE I	FOR IS		E & A	CKNOWLEDGEMENT ()F CONSTRUCT	FION	
中	O ABIDI	E BY T	HE FO	LLOWI	AND/OR AGENCY SING SCHEDULE IN DENDA FOR STATE	SSUING	JIRED	
24	ND A L	IST OF	ALL I	PARTI	NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. THE ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COI	CURED DRAWI E ADDENDUM		
- /				SEE HEV		AMITIMA		
ATURE /					TELEPHONE		DATE	



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437 PAGE 7

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596

*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC 4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

NITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
H BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
F 5TH & AVERY

PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

07/77/2012					FREIGHT TERMS
01/11/2012					
OPENING DATE:	02/16/20	12	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PURC SEND WHIC (2) INTE OPEN	HASING DIVI A COPY OF H THE CONTI THE BUYER RESTED PART ING DATE.	ISION. T THE ADDE RACT IS I SHALL SE IIES AND, ANY ADDE	ND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, NDUM SHOULD BE	GINEER SHALL ATTE AGENCY FOR TO ALL EXTEND THE BID RECEIVED BY THE	LSO
BUYEN OPEN (3) BIDDI DIVIS THAT SHALI EXCEI SOLE DATE	R WITHIN FOING DATE. ALL ADDENIERS AND SECON. THE APPLY TO LEAD APPLY TO LEAD APPLED TO MAY EXTENDED TO MAY EXTENDED TO THE PURPOSE OF	OURTEEN () OA SHOULD SUBMITTED HE SAME O THE OH LY TO AN A BE FOR AN	14) DAYS PRIOR BE FORMALLY AC	TO THE BID KNOWLEDGED BY A E PURCHASING GULATIONS G DOCUMENT NT. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR	AL
EXHIE	BIT 10				
ADDEN	DUM ACKNOW	LEDGEMEN	r		
ADDEN	idum(s) a nd	HAVE MAI	CEIPT OF THE FOI DE THE NECESSARY OR SPECIFICATION	REVISIONS TO	
ADDEN	IDUM NOS.:	2/08/2012	forthe		
NO. 2					
		SEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	ONDITIONS	va
TURE ()			TELEPHONE 2	04 204 1500	DATE 02/16/2012
- HT/2-	[mm.		30	04-204-1500	02/16/2012
HVÁC MANAC	TER FEIN	208844	160	ADDRESS CHA	NGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



DATE BRILITED

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

TERMA OF CALE

Request for Quotation

61 115 144

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437 PAGE 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

__*709060507 304-204-1512 NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC v4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE

PNITRO WV 25143

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SCENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING TWENTY FIVE
THE AVERY
OPARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

UNICE		I ERIVIS OF S	MEE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/11/:	2012					
D OPENING DAT	E: 02/1	6/2012		BID OF	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY		CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
			NO.	The internal control of the control		AMOUNT
			11.5	5 " 1		- T
						r a
1	иф. з					
				x and the second		, a
7	NO. 4					
•	Ψ. Ξ					
7	10. 5					
r	ιψ. 5			•••		
_				_ == ==================================		
				RE TO CONFIRM THE		
I	APDENDUM (S) MAY BE	CAUSI	FOR REJECTION ¢	F THE BIDS.	
				ERSTAND THAT ANY		
				ASSUMED TO BE MAT		
	DRAL DISCU	ssіфи не	LD BE	rween vendor's re	PRESENTATIVES	
P	ANY ST	ATE PERS	ONNEL	IS NOT BINDING.	ONLY THE	
				RITING AND ADDED		
				ICIAL ADDENDUM		
-	1 2022 2011		1	102112 1222112011	Danis III.	
	1 /	1				
	lace W			G T G T	a mitta	
	1		1	sign	ATURE	
	NITROE	ECTRIC	DADAT	NY INC. COMP		
	, MIKOL	ric i kie i	DIVIT AT	VI.IIVCCOMP	ANY	
	02/16/20	12			- 7	
	02/10/20	12.		DATE		
R	車V. 11/96					
				1		
		CON	TRACTO	RS LICENSE		
						- 11
W	EST VIRGII	NIA STAT	E CODE	: 21-11-2 REQUIRE	S THAT ALL	
			The same and the s	ORM CONTRACTING		
				THE WEST VIRGIN		
				ERED TO ISSUE TH		
				OR A CONTRACTORS		
				EST VIRGINIA DIV		
C	PLITOP COL	ALTEX, B		G 3, ROOM 319, C		
			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONI	DITIONS	
IATURE (TELEPHONE 304	4-204-1500 DATE	02/16/2012
E 190		FEIN				
HVAC'M	ANAGER		208844	1160	ADDRESS CHANGES	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC

304-204-1512

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126437 PAGE 9

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION SERVICES DIVISION 5TH & AVERY

ELECTRIC COMPAI v4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE N NITRO WV 25143

*****709060507

BUILDING TWENTY FIVE PARKERSBURG, WV 26105 304-558-2317

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SA	TE	SHIP VIA		F,O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/11/2012						
BID OPENING DATE:	2/16/2012		BID	OPE	ENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUA	ANTITY UOP	CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	Or tale	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
WEST VI PROSPEC	TIVE BIDDER	E CODI	E 21-11-11 REQU NCLUDE THE CONT			
	NUMBER ON TO COMPLETE		BID.			* 17
CONTRAC	TORS NAME:		NITRO ELECTRI	Ç C	OMPANY INC,	
CONTRAC	TORS LICENS	E NO.	WV042601	. .	,	
СФРУ ОБ		RACTO	ILL BE REQUIRED RS LICENSE PRIO CT			
		APP	LICABLE LAW			
AND REG THE "RE	ULATIONS, AN QUEST FOR QU N IS THE SO:	D TH	CODE, PURCHASI E INFORMATION P CON" ISSUED BY THORITY GOVERNI	ROV THE	IDED IN PURCHASING	
ANY OTH OR ALTE	ER SOURCE, RS THE INFO	VERBA RMATIC	O IN SPECIFICAT OR WRITTEN, W ON PROVIDED FROM PARAGRAPH IS VO	HIC M T	H CONTRADICTS HE SOURCES AS	
FØR BANI CØNTRAC	KRUPTCY PRO	rectic	IT THE VENDOR/CON, THE STATE MAIN TERMINATE :	AY	DEEM THE	
REV. 5/2	2009					
		SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND C	ONDIT	and the second s	
BIGNATURE			TELEPHONE	304-2	24-1500 DATE	02/16/2012
HVAC MANAGER	FEIN	208844				S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

GSD126437

1 PAGE	
	_

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
SCENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
HBUILDING TWENTY FIVE
P5TH & AVERY
DPARKERSBURG, WV
26105 304-558-2317

*709060507 304-204-1512 VNITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC E4300 #2 FIRST AVENUE BNITRO WV 25143
NITRO WV 25143

DATE PRIN	DATE PRINTED TER		OF SAL	E	SHIP VIA		F.O.B. : FREIGHT TERMS		
	012					RID OP	ENING TIME	01:30PM	
BID OF BUING DIATE	012	16/301	12			DID OF			
LINE	QUANTIT	γ ι	UOP	CAT, NO.	ITEM NUMBER	1	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
	a control	RTD M	UST		TICE UBMITTED TO	:			
	DEP PUR BUI	ARTMEN CHASIN LDING	IT OF	F ADM IVISI TON S	INISTRATION				
	THE BID	SHOULI	ON,	wv 1	,5505 020	MATTON	ON THE FACE	OF	
	SEALED : BUYER: REQ. NO				KRISTA FE		FILE 21		
[BID OPE	NING D	- 1		02/16/201 1:30 PM	.2			
	BID OPE PLEASE TO CONT			ENV			IS NECESSARY		
	PLEASE CONCER	PRINT NING T	OR	ŎŪŌŢ.	NAME OF PE	1	O CONTACT		
	2.1.2.2.2.2			SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS	AND CONDIT	TIONS		
IGNATURE AND	***************************************	environteeriteerine med Assessable			TELEF	PHONE 304-2	204-1500 DA	02/16/2012	
HWAC MA	ANAGER	FEIN		20884				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE	



DODZEN

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for GSD126437

1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING TWENTY FIVE 5TH & AVERY PARKERSBURG, WV

261.05 304-558-2317

DATE PRI 02/08		TER	is of sal	E	SHIP V	A.	, F.O.B.	FAEIGHT TEAMS
BID OPENING DATI		02/16/2	OT2			BTD (OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE	The state of the s	NTITY	UOP	CÁT. NO.	ITEM NUM	- Ch		AMOUNT
				ADDE	NDUM NO. 1	•		
	THIS A	DDENDU	IS I	SSUE	TO:			
	OUOTAT:	ROVIDE ION PER	A CLA	RIFI(ATTA(CATIONS TO CHED,	THE RI	QUEST FOR	
	2.) CI	LARIFY NUMBE	THE R R SHA	FQ N LL R	JMBER UNDE EAD GSD126	R THE I	BID NOTICE	
	in shee	ROVIDE	A COP	Y OF	THE MANDA	TORY PI	RE-BID SIGN	
	BID OPE	ENING T	ATE R	EMAIN EMAIN	IS: 02/16 IS: 1:30			
	*****	*****	*** E	ND AI	DENDUM NO	. 1 ***	******	
001		1 5	;	q	31-13			
I	EPLACE		PUMI	es se	RVING BUII	LDING Z	5	
	Married for the extensional format of the fo			***************************************				
SIGNATURE A	**************************************	M. Marinia	<u> </u>	SEE REV	ERSE SIDE FOR TE	AMS AND CON	DITIONS	ATE
Jan 185						304	1-204-1500	02/16/2012
ITLE HVAC M	ANAGEI	? FEIN	20884	14160				GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bld.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, Including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities. the director or spending
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).

GSD126437 Clarifications

- 1) The contractor shall also replace two leaking seals on Pump#2 in room 129.
- 2) If modifications are necessary for the crawl-space opening in room 439 the contractor shall return the opening to the original size.
- 3) Models for Heat Pump Units
 - CCH036AMTS- Units 1-12, 1-20, 1-21 and 1-34
 - CCH048AMTS-Units 1-13 and 1-28
 - FCW060ANTL-Unit Outside 3rd floor

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number.

120100 427

Date:

1-31-7013

MATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MPANY GETTING IMPORTANT RID INFORMATION	
ENDEES IN A TIMELY MANN	
ENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTEN	
NFORMATION IS ESSENT. R COMPANY GETTING IM	-
PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMA MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMP	
MA	

Meloder Hamnes (1851) Scalle Traumay (1851)		Countil 2336 Volumes Avre Hunreane, av 35525	LAK Burn 304-562-7765 764-397-0197 1 Brown@ Cancows Cool		
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:
Carts Technical Secvices 540 Con Sulvan Wing Charleston, W. 2551	Shent White 304-546-0549 301-345-4202 GWHC @castalachicom	11,400 Mechanica/ 4300 Frast Hvemae 2nd Sloor P.O. Box 879 Nitao WV 25143-1001	JUSON /Sync/ 304-204-1500 304-204-1350 3 byol & us 140 mechanical. com	76547 4 500G 3743 Wintrold Rd 111:0486 WV 25213	75 1 - 35 1 Admin Abstract 304 757 - 2000 3528 304 - 584 - 3528
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number; Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:

PRE-BID CONFERENCE SIGN IN SHEET

Request for Quotation Number.

CAD 12/0434

Date:

1-31-2017

PLEASE PRINT LEGIBLY. THIS INFORMATION IS ESSENTIAL TO CONTACT THE ATTENDEES IN A TIMELY MANNER. FAILURE TO DO SO MAY RESULT IN DELAYS IN YOUR COMPANY GETTING IMPORTANT BID INFORMATION.

	anding:		inding:		nding:
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number: Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:
Murray Sheet Motal Co., Inc. 3112 7th Stoot Ret Rudhus, 1 WY 26101	Rob Noc 304- 422-5431 304- 428-4623 7456 Mustayshedmothi . com	Inishate Ronfing-Shoet Metal	(304) 485-6543 (304) 485-6541 (304) 485-2641	Alora Wechanien Sacrine Uni Bith Streat Dunhar WI ZEOBER	1 haly 18 11 MI) 502 400 4941 Seady, Barrett Walls 1 114
Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number: Fax Number. Email Address:	Firm Name: Firm Address:	Represenative Attending: Phone Number. Fax Number. Email Address:

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126437 Bldg 25 HVAC Water Source Heat Pump Replacement

GSD126437 Attachment A: Bid Form

Bidder's Company I	y Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC		
Bidder's Address: _	4300 1ST AVENUE		
_	NITRO WV 25143		
Remittance Address (if different)	s:		
Phone Number:	304-204-1500		
Fax Number:	304-204-1350		
Email Address:	jpriddy@nitromechanical.com		
WV Contractor's Lic	cense Number:WV042601		
conditions affecting the conditions to bidders, materials, equipment described in the Bidd	signed, having examined the site and being familiar with the loca he cost of the work and also being familiar with the general, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as ling Documents. BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)		
Forty Seven Thousa	and Five Hundred and no/cents		
(\$_47,500.00)		

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration

General Services Division GSD126437 Bldg 25 HVAC Water Source Heat Pump Replacement

References

Reference Name:	Bill Porter		
Position:	Maintenance Coordinator		
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute WV 25112		
Telephone Number:			
Project Name:	Dow Maintenance		
Project Description:	Chiller Controls		
Reference Name:	Gib Swisher		
Position:	Gate Keeper		
Address:	PO Box 1005, Institute, WV 25112		
Telephone Number:	304-741-7544		
Project Name:	Bayer CropScience		
Project Description:	Chiller Controls		
Reference Name:	Randy Adams		
Position:	Facility Team Leader		
Address:	1 Sugar Maple Lane, Buffalo, WV 25033		
Telephone Number:	304-937-7000		
Project Name:	TMMWV		
Project Description: Chiller Controls			



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF PUTNAM, TO-WIT:
I, <u>CINDI LESTER</u> , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, (Company Name); and,
2. I do hereby attest that NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC. (Company Name)
Ву:
Title: CORPORATE SAFETY DIRECTOR
Date: 2/16/2012
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 16th day of February
Seal State of West Virginia My Commission Expires August 05, 2018 401 Teresa Street Scott Depot, WV 25526 THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE BID. Rev March 2009

	GSD	12643	
REQ No.			

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: NITRO ELECTRIC COMPANY INC, Authorized Signature: Date: State of WEST VIRGINIA County of PUTNAM , to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 16thday of February , 20 12. My Commission expires August Seal Here NOTARY PUBLIC Walter Walter Cofficial SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC Walter Walter Company (1988)

OFFICIAL SEAL
Fatina Withrow
Notary Public
State of West Virginia
My Commission Expires
August 05, 2018
401 Teresa Street
Scott Depot, WV 25526

Agency	Department of Administration	
	O#GSD126437	

BID BOND

	KNOW ALL MEN BY THE	SE PRESENTS, That we	, the undersigned, Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
of	Nitro	.,WV	, as Principal, and Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
of	Boston	,MA	, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of
shift Art production and persons in	//A with its principal	office in the City of	Boston as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the State
of West	Virginia, as Obligee, in the	penal sum of Five Perce	ent of Amount Bid (\$ 5%) for the payment of which,
			elves, our heirs, administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
	The Condition of the above	obligation is such that w	hereas the Principal has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the
Departm			hed hereto and made a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing for
			25 - According to Plans & Specifications
	THE RESIDENCE OF THE PROPERTY	MANAGEMBANISH OF PLOCES SHOWN AND AS A SERVICE OF SHOWN OF SHOWN AND ASSAULT SAN SAN AND ASSAULT SAN SAN ASSAULT.	
Para Carrier Maria	THE STATE OF THE STATE AND	deskinder den verdens (van Adersky) by desembereken bet vinge ekstyde (de den jedens)	
	NOW THEREFORE,		
	(a) If said bid shall be reje	cted, or	
hereto a	(b) It said bid shall be acco	epted and the Principal stands and insurance requi	hall enter into a contract in accordance with the bid or proposal attached red by the bid or proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the
agreeme	ent created by the acceptant	ce of said bid, then this ol	bligation shall be null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full
force an	d effect. It is expressly unde the penal amount of this obli	erstood and agreed that to	he liability of the Surety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event,
ONOCCU !	are penal amount of this obli	gation as nevent stated.	
	The Surety, for the value re	ceived, hereby stipulates	and agrees that the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no
way imp	aired or affected by any extention.	nsion of the time within v	which the Obligee may accept such bid, and said Surely does hereby
waive ne	thee of any such extension.		
	IN WITNESS WHEREOF, F	rincipal and Surety have	hereunto set their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have cau	used their corporate seals to	be affixed hereunto and	these presents to be signed by their proper officers, this
16th	day ofFebruary	2012	
Principal	Corporate Seal		Nitro Electric Company, Inc.
	*		(Name of Principal)
			By Many Jones
			(Must be President or
			Vice President)
			Resident /CEO
			/ (Title)
Surety Co	orporate Seal		Liberty Mutual Insurance Company
			(Name of Surety)
			By total
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact
			Patricia A. Moye, WV Resident Agent Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT — Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

1-610-832-8240 between 9:00 am and 4:30 pm EST on any business day.

THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS NOT VALID UNLESS IT IS PRINTED ON RED BACKGROUND.

This Power of Attorney limits the acts of those named herein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY **BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS POWER OF ATTORNEY**

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Liberty Mutual Insurance Company (the "Company"), a Massachusetts stock insurance company, pursuant to and by authority of the By-law and Authorization hereinafter set forth, does hereby name, constitute and appoint

GREGORY T. GORDON, LARRY D. KERR, PATRICIA A. MOYE, KIMBERLY WILKINSON, ALLAN L. MCVEY, ALL OF THE CITY OF CHARLESTON, STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA.....

each individually if there be more than one named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver, for and on its Company as if they had been duly signed by the president and attested by the secretary of the Company in their own proper persons.

That this power is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the following By-law and Authorization:

ARTICLE XIII - Execution of Contracts: Section 5. Surety Bonds and Undertakings.

Any officer of the Company authorized for that purpose in writing by the chairman or the president, and subject to such limitations as the chairman or the president may prescribe, shall appoint such attorneys-in-fact, as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations. Such attorneys-in-fact, subject to the limitations set forth in their respective powers of attorney, shall have full power to bind the Company by their signature and execution of any such instruments and to attach thereto the seal of the Company. When so executed such instruments shall be as binding as if signed by the president and attested by the secretary.

By the following instrument the chairman or the president has authorized the officer or other official named therein to appoint attorneys-in-fact:

Pursuant to Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-Laws, Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, is hereby authorized to appoint such attorneys-in-fact as may be necessary to act in behalf of the Company to make, execute, seal, acknowledge and deliver as surety any and all undertakings, bonds, recognizances and other surety obligations.

That the By-law and the Authorization set forth above are true copies thereof and are now in full force and effect.

To confirm the validity of this Power of Attorney cal IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Power of Attorney has been subscribed by an authorized officer or official of the Company and the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company has been affixed thereto in Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania this 2nd day of December

LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Garnet W. Elliott, Assistant Secretary

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY

On this 2nd day of December _, 2010, before me, a Notary Public, personally came Garnet W. Elliott, to me known, and acknowledged that he is an Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company; that he knows the seal of said corporation; and that he executed the above Power of Attorney and affixed the corporate seal of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company thereto with the authority and at the direction of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed my notarial seal at Plymouth Meeting, Pennsylvania, on the day and year first above written.

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

Notarial Seal Teresa Pastella, Notary Public Member, Pennsylvania Association of Notaries

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the original power of attorney of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy, is in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the officer or official who executed the said power of attorney is an Assistant Secretary specially authorized by the chairman or the president to appoint attorneys-in-fact as provided in Article XIII, Section 5 of the By-laws of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company.

This certificate and the above power of attorney may be signed by facsimile or mechanically reproduced signatures under and by authority of the following vote of the board of directors of Liberty Mutual Insurance Company at a meeting duly called and held on the 12th day of March, 1980.

VOTED that the facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any assistant secretary of the company, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the company in connection with surety bonds, shall be valid and binding upon the company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Lhave hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said company, this

David M. Carey, Assistant Secretary